

---

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JULIE E. COLLINS AND ROBERT B. RYAN,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

D.R. HORTON, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BENNETT EVAN COOPER

*Counsel of Record*

LAWRENCE ALLAN KATZ

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Collier Center

201 East Washington Street

Suite 1600

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....   | iv          |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                                  | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                                       | 1           |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....                                       | 3           |
| II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....                                   | 5           |
| A. The Parallel Lawsuits in District<br>Court .....               | 5           |
| B. The Arbitrators' Refusal to Apply<br>Collateral Estoppel ..... | 8           |
| C. The Courts' Affirmance of the<br>Arbitrators' Decision .....   | 10          |

---

*Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..   | 12          |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS EXPANDED A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO WHETHER THE COURT OR THE ARBITRATOR DETERMINES THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF A PRIOR COURT JUDGMENT. .... | 12          |
| II. THIS CASE PROPERLY RAISES THE CRITICAL ISSUE OF WHO SHOULD DECIDE A JUDGMENT'S PRE-CLUSIVE EFFECT. ....  | 17          |
| III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE WITH IMPORTANT NATIONAL IMPLICATIONS. ....  | 18          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States<br>Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit Filed<br>September 24, 2007 ..... | 1a          |
| Appendix B — Opinion Of The United States<br>District Court For The District Of Arizona<br>Dated March 21, 2005 ..... | 22a         |

---

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>Aircraft Braking Systems Corp. v.<br/>Local 856, Int'l Union,<br/>97 F.3d 155 (6th Cir. 1996) .....</i> | 13          |
| <i>Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n v.<br/>Burlington N.R.R. Co.,<br/>784 F. Supp. 899 (D.D.C. 1992) .....</i>  | 15          |
| <i>Arizona v. California,<br/>460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....</i>  | 18          |
| <i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske,<br/>28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994) .....</i>                          | 20          |
| <i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Systems, Inc.,<br/>207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....</i>             | 13          |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,<br/>532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....</i>                                   | 5           |
| <i>Drag v. SouthTrust Bank,<br/>No. 3:04CV319-H, 2005 WL 1883241<br/>(W.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2005) .....</i>     | 15          |
| <i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,<br/>200 Fed. Appx. 6 (1st Cir. 2006) .....</i>              | 15          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Ewart v. Y &amp; A Group, Inc.</i><br>( <i>In re Y &amp; A Group Secs. Litig.</i> ),<br>38 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... | 14          |
| <i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....   | 20          |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....   | 19, 20      |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....  | 15, 20      |
| <i>Howsam v. DeanWitter Reynolds, Inc.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....   | 19, 20      |
| <i>Hudson-Berlind Corp. v. Local 807, IBT</i> ,<br>597 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....                                   | 22          |
| <i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1998) .....                                       | 14          |
| <i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. Local Union 304A, UFCW</i> ,<br>913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990) .....                              | 14, 22      |
| <i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> ,<br>376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....  | 13, 16      |
| <i>Leon C. Baker, P.C. v. Merrill Lynch,<br/>Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> ,<br>821 So. 2d 158 (Ala. 2001) .....      | 14, 15      |

---

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lynch v. Merrell-National Labs.</i> ,<br>830 F.2d 1190 (1st Cir. 1987) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Benjamin</i> ,<br>766 N.Y.S.2d 1 (App. Div. 2003) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distrib. Co.</i> ,<br>781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986) .....                            | 14, 23        |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i><br><i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....                | 19            |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....  | 18, 19        |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....   | 9, 12, 18, 19 |
| <i>Tel. Workers Union, Local 827</i><br><i>v. N.J. Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,<br>584 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1978) .....              | 14, 16        |
| <i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> ,<br>101 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996) .....                           | 13            |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>W. Dow Ham III Corp.</i><br><i>v. Millenium Income Fund</i> ,<br>___ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL 2005071<br>(Tex. Ct. App. July 12, 2007) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Watts Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>415 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....  | 16          |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 1           |
| <b>Books and Articles</b>   |             |
| Scott Atlas & Nancy Atlas, <i>Potential ADR<br/>Backlash</i> No. 4 Disp. Resol. Mag. 14 (2004) ...  | 21          |
| Mark Berger, <i>Arbitration and Arbitrability:<br/>Toward an Expectation Model</i> , 56 Baylor L.<br>Rev. 753 (Fall 2004) .....   | 22          |
| Chris Guthrie, <i>Misjudging</i> , 7 Nev. L.J. 420<br>(Spring 2007) .....   | 21          |
| Ian R. Macneil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i><br>(Supp. 1999) .....   | 21          |
| Henry S. Noyes, <i>If You (Re)Build It, They Will<br/>Come: Contracts to Remake the Rules of<br/>Litigation in Arbitration's Image</i> , 30 Harv.<br>J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 579 (2007) ..... | 22, 23      |

---

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Jarrold Wong, <i>Court or Arbitrator – Who Decides Whether Res Judicata Bars Subsequent Arbitration Under the Federal Arbitration Act?</i> , 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 49 (2005) . . . . . | 16          |
| Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) . . . . .   | 10          |
